




Budget Meeting
Date/Time:  Tuesday, June 23, 2015 at 9am.

Location:  John Drysdale Chamber, Burdekin Shire Council
  145 Young Street, Ayr

Purpose of Meeting
 In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009 and the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, the Council will adopt its Budget for the 2015-16 financial year.

 Council will consider, at the Budget Meeting, documents providing details of the Council’s financial 
operations and financial position for the previous financial year, the 2015-16 financial year and for the two 
forecast years for 2016-17 and 2017-18; relevant measures of financial sustainability for the financial years 
2014-15 to 2024-25 and the long-term financial forecast covering the period 2015-16 to 2024-25.
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Items of Business and Recommendations
  1. Mayor’s 2015-16 Budget Address

  Recommendation - that the Mayor’s 2015-16 Budget Address be received.

  2. Adoption of 2015-16 Budget 

  Recommendation - that the Council, in accordance with Sections 169, 170 &171 of the Local   
  Government Regulation 2012 adopt the following:

  i. Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Cash   
  Flows and Statement of Changes in Equity for the 2015-16 Budget and 2016-17 to 2017-2018   
  forecast years including amended estimates for the 2014-15 financial year; and

  ii. the relevant measures of financial sustainability for the financial years 2015-16 to 2024-25;   
  and 

  iii. the long-term financial forecast, which includes the Statement of Comprehensive Income,   
  Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of Changes in Equity   
  for the 2015-16 Budget and 2016-17 to 2024-25 forecast years including amended estimates for   
  the 2014-15 year.

  3. Adoption of the Revenue Statement for 2015-16 Financial Year

  Recommendation - that the Council in accordance with Section 169 of the Local Government   
  Regulation 2012 adopt the Revenue Statement for the 2015-16 Financial Year.

  4. Making and Levying of Rates and Charges for 2015-16 Financial Year

  Recommendation - that the Council, in accordance with Section 94 of the Local Government   
  Act 2009, make and levy the rates and charges outlined in the Revenue Statement for 2015-16.

  5. Adoption of the Debt Policy for 2015-16 to 2024-25 Financial Years

  Recommendation - that the Council in accordance with Section 192 of the Local Government   
  Regulation 2012 adopt the Debt Policy which states the new borrowings planned for the    
  2015-16 financial year and the next nine (9) financial years; and the time over which the local   
  government plans to repay existing and new borrowings.

  6. Adoption of Investment Policy for 2015-16 Financial Year

  Recommendation - that the Council in accordance with Section 191 of the Local Government   
  Regulation 2012 adopt the Investment Policy for the 2015-16 financial year.
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Mayor’s Budget Address
 My fellow Councillors, Chief Executive Officer and Council staff, ladies and gentlemen, as Mayor of Burdekin 
Shire Council I present to you today the 2015-2016 Budget for Council’s consideration and adoption.
 In my role as Mayor, I am required by the Queensland Local Government Act 2009 to present a Budget to 
Council. 
 This Budget is the result of many meetings and workshops with my fellow Councillors and the Council team.  
I believe this working group has delivered our community with a Budget providing a good balance between the services 
our community requires and the expenditure this Council can afford. 
 Like Councils across the nation, Burdekin is burdened with ever increasing costs and demands. The freezing of 
government financial assistance grants, rising electricity costs, insurance and increasing costs of materials are all things 
our Council has no control over. However, our team is addressing these costs by working smarter and finding savings 
across the board. 
 This is allowing Council to maintain the high standard of service our community expects and keep its borrowings 
to a minimum.
 Council has completed a successful works program in the past financial year which included a new bore field and 
water infrastructure to supply better quality water for Ayr and Brandon residents. The Home Hill CBD drainage program 
is almost complete with only the western side of the highway left unfinished. This section will be completed subject to 
Department of Transport and Main Road approval.
 Our income has been impacted by a drop in funding from the Federal and State governments and also by falling 
interest rates. Although a low interest rate is great for home buyers, it impacts on the return Council gets from its 
investments. The falling rate has meant falling investment income.
 The Burdekin’s static population means it is the same number of ratepayers having to cover that lost income 
and increased costs. This Council has taken some major steps to addressing this static number by promoting our Shire to 
investors and prospective residents at numerous events over the past year.
 We have always known what the rest of Australia is beginning to realise - that northern Australia is an untapped 
land with plenty to offer. The Burdekin is in the spotlight as many come to realise just what our region has to offer - 
water, quality soils, brilliant sunshine and security. 
 By drawing more investment into our region we hope to create employment. With more employment comes 
more residents, with more residents comes a larger rate base and a larger rate base means the burden of funding 
Council services is carried by more. 
 The Budget forecasts the following increases to our main rates and charges - 
  General Rate    3.5%; 
  Waste Service Charge   3.5% 
  Sewerage Access Charge  5%
  Water Access Charge   4%
 Our total budgeted rates and charges increase compared to Budget 2014-15 is 3.9%. I would like to congratulate 
our team on achieving this small increase. All of our funds are balanced or have operating surpluses which help 
demonstrate Council’s future sustainability. 
 Our minimum general rate has been kept below the average increase at 3% to $981. The projected general rates 
increase per category are as follows:
  Residential    3.02%
  Commercial & Industrial  3.02%
  Drive-in Shopping Centre  3.02%
  Grazing & Livestock   3.02%
  Rural - Sugar Cane   3.02%
  Rural - Other    3.02%
  Primary Production   25.34%
  Sugar Milling    3.50%
  Commercial Water Business  3.50%
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  In considering the rating burden that each category should pay, Council has continued its intent for the Primary 
Production category to gradually approach, but not surpass, the Rural Sugar Cane rate in the dollar to reduce a perceived 
inequity between the agricultural categories.
 The net general rate and charge increases in the main rating categories based on an average valuation for the 
category, are as follows:
  Category           $Increase per year                 $Increase per Week
  Residential    $  82.68   $ 1.59
  Commercial & Industrial  $ 110.76   $ 2.13
  Grazing & Livestock      $ 623.17   $11.98
  Sugar Cane    $ 575.57   $11.07
  Rural Other    $ 144.70   $ 2.78
  Primary Production      $2292.97   $44.10

 The 2015-16 Budget includes approximately $44.9 million in operational expenditure. Of this amount about 
$10.5 million is depreciation and amortisation. Our capital expenditure will be approximately $14.4 million. This is a 
significant, but prudent, spend in our local community. Some of the major projects include the following:

• $9.7 million for maintenance and capital works on roads, drainage and reseals.
• $2.1 million for construction of new waste cell at Kirknie Road Landfill.
• $1.9 million for flood damaged restoration works approved under Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery 
Arrangements and funded by the State and Federal Governments.
• $1.2 million for sewer relining and manhole refurbishment program
• $500,000 for water projects
• $520,000 in community support
• $460,000 to complete Stage 2 of the Burdekin Rural Multi-Tenant Service Centre at the Burdekin PCYC
• $335,000 for the development of the Ayr Industrial Estate
• $250,000 for major drainage schemes
• $225,000 for Ayr Aerodrome electrical upgrade
• $180,000 to refurbish cabins, upgrade power heads and re-roof the ablutions block at Council’s Burdekin 
Cascades Caravan Park
• $75,000 for Burdekin Memorial Hall
• $50,000 to upgrade playground equipment at Coutts Park, Ayr
• $50,000 towards the establishment of the Community Hub
• $45,000 to erect a shade structure over the existing columbarium at Home Hill Cemetery
• $30,000 to refurbish the public convenience at Lions Park, Home Hill

  I, and my colleagues, believe this Budget is sustainable in that we are funding our depreciation and maintaining 
our assets. Council has made cuts where we can and our Council officers have helped by finding 5% productivity 
dividends in their departments. We are making savings by doing works ourselves and sourcing competitively priced 
goods and services.
 Our debt level is falling. Council will not borrow any funds this financial year and as at June 30, 2016, will have 
an external debt of $6.5 million. This compares to a debt level 10 years ago of $12.1 million. Lowering our external debt 
gives Council the capacity to raise additional borrowings in future years for infrastructure upgrades.
 Sustainability must also raise the issue of affordability. Last year I flagged the need for a review of the level of 
infrastructure assets and levels of service. 
 We have not dropped any services, yet have been able to provide our community with better service. 
 In addition to this, we have focussed our efforts on other cost-saving measures such as energy efficiencies and 
revised operating and management arrangements of the Burdekin Memorial Hall and Burdekin Theatre. 
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 The new Multipurpose Facility/Cyclone Shelter, completed in November last year at the Ayr Showgrounds, has 
solar panels, which provide sufficient electricity to run its store room and office. Council has also completed an energy 
audit on the Shire’s streetlights and all Council buildings in a move toward cost saving opportunities.
 Burdekin residents are lucky to have all the services currently offered by Council. Not many shires our size have a 
theatre complex,  pools in nearly all of its towns or the hundreds of kilometres of sealed roads available to those living in 
outlying areas. 
 Council remains guided by the previous budget analysis that more permanent savings can be made by opting 
out of services or reducing service levels. However, such decisions are more difficult as they affect ratepayers and our 
community, and this is one area that all councillors, council staff and the community need to remain aware of.
 I especially acknowledge and thank the Chief Executive Officer, managers, senior staff and finance team for 
their continued cooperation, helpful guidance and professional input in this Budget. I also sincerely thank my fellow 
councillors for their support in setting priorities for the future and making what have been sometimes difficult decisions.
 On behalf of the Burdekin Shire Council, I commend the 2015-2016 Budget to you for adoption.

Cr W.C. Lowis

MAYOR

Burdekin Shire Council

June 23, 2015
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the periods ending 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

$ $ $ $

Revenue

Rates and utility charges 35,570,691              36,840,090              37,980,128              39,111,270              

Less  Discounts (279,000)                  (279,000)                  (279,000)                  (279,000)                  

Net rates and utility charges 35,291,691              36,561,090              37,701,128              38,832,270              

User fees and charges 2,313,535                2,263,200                2,353,728                2,424,338                

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 4,800,885                3,715,969                3,728,085                3,822,017                

Interest revenue 1,684,000                1,637,000                1,677,720                1,668,713                

Sales of contract and recoverable works 1,610,000                1,590,000                1,637,700                1,686,831                

Other Income 229,051                   407,900                   424,216                   436,941                   

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 45,929,162              46,175,159              47,522,577              48,871,110              

Expenses

Employee benefits (18,295,446)             (18,518,010)             (19,104,176)             (19,581,772)             

Materials and services (15,985,128)             (15,432,055)             (15,754,162)             (16,466,782)             

Depreciation and Amortisation (10,015,500)             (10,524,200)             (10,972,839)             (11,403,042)             

Finance Costs (454,270)                  (417,404)                  (348,299)                  (276,778)                  

TOTAL  OPERATING EXPENSES (44,750,344)             (44,891,669)             (46,179,476)             (47,728,374)             

Operating surplus (deficit) 1,178,818             1,283,490             1,343,101             1,142,736             
Capital income and expenditure:

Cash capital grants, subsidies and contributions 10,819,700              3,933,555                1,798,000                798,000                   

Other capital expense (47,337)                    

Net result for the period 11,951,181              5,217,045                3,141,101                1,940,736                
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Financial Position
As at the periods ending 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

$ $ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and deposits 28,476,504              28,625,832              28,353,139              29,480,100              

Receivables 2,804,216                2,804,216                2,804,216                2,804,216                

Inventories 949,678                   1,164,678                1,164,678                1,164,678                

32,230,398              32,594,726              32,322,033              33,448,994              

Non-current - Assets classified as held for sale 264,250                   264,250                   264,250                   264,250                   

32,494,648              32,858,976              32,586,283              33,713,244              

Non-Current Assets

Receivables 198,134                   198,134                   198,134                   198,134                   

Property, plant and equipment 470,426,065            473,893,067            475,748,690            475,094,254            

Intangible assets 1,008,913                894,313                   986,951                   919,645                   

Capital Work in Progress 9,008,713                9,008,713                9,008,713                9,008,713                

480,641,825            483,994,227            485,942,488            485,220,746            

TOTAL ASSETS 513,136,473            516,853,203            518,528,771            518,933,990            

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,563,671                3,722,367                3,767,963                3,814,699                

Interest bearing liabilities 1,564,894                1,588,752                1,661,817                1,971,969                

Provisions 242,020                   247,195                   253,374                   259,708                   

5,370,585                5,558,314                5,683,154                6,046,376                

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 712,004                   472,861                   484,682                   496,799                   

Interest bearing liabilities 6,474,253                4,909,246                3,247,429                1,275,460                

Provisions 17,205,457              17,321,563              17,381,186              17,442,299              

24,391,714              22,703,670              21,113,297              19,214,558              

TOTAL LIABILITIES 29,762,299              28,261,984              26,796,451              25,260,934              
NET  COMMUNITY  ASSETS 483,374,174            488,591,219            491,732,320            493,673,056            

Community Equity
Capital account 201,795,348            207,411,299            211,455,712            212,903,187            

Asset revaluation reserve 257,218,107            257,218,107            257,218,107            257,218,107            

Restricted capital reserves 11,109,369              10,754,552              10,879,199              10,945,116              

Other capital reserves 7,084,284                6,978,030                5,595,864                5,895,041                

Recurrent reserves 6,156,346                6,213,965                6,574,179                6,701,812                

Accumulated surplus/(deficiency) 10,720                     15,266                     9,259                       9,793                       
TOTAL  COMMUNITY  EQUITY 483,374,174            488,591,219            491,732,320            493,673,056            
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Cash Flows
For the periods ending 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

$ $ $ $

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts

Net rates and utility charges 35,291,691              36,561,090              37,701,128              38,832,270              

Total fees and charges 2,313,535                2,263,200                2,353,728                2,424,338                

Sales of contract and recoverable works 1,610,000                1,590,000                1,637,700                1,686,831                

Interest revenue 1,684,000                1,637,000                1,677,720                1,668,713                

Contributions and donations 207,535                   142,092                   146,354                   150,745                   

Government subsidies and grants 4,593,350                3,573,877                3,581,731                3,671,272                

Other Income 229,051                   407,900                   424,216                   436,941                   

45,929,162              46,175,159              47,522,577              48,871,110              

Payments

Employee benefits (18,227,057)             (18,477,176)             (18,980,957)             (19,455,472)             

Materials and services (15,985,128)             (15,432,055)             (15,754,162)             (16,466,782)             

Finance costs (454,270)                  (417,404)                  (348,299)                  (276,778)                  

Land and Development costs (215,000)                  

(34,666,455)             (34,541,635)             (35,083,418)             (36,199,032)             

Cash provided by / (used in) operational activities 11,262,707              11,633,524              12,439,159              12,672,078              

Cash Flow from Investing Activities:

Proceeds from sale of capital assets 354,663                   485,000                   755,000                   793,000                   

Contributions 27,673                     12,957                     

Government grants and subsidies 10,792,027              3,920,598                1,798,000                798,000                   

Payments for property, plant and equipment (28,093,517)             (14,323,602)             (13,420,100)             (11,374,300)             

Payments for intangibles (343,000)                  (38,000)                    (256,000)                  (100,000)                  

Net cash provided by investing activities (17,262,154)             (9,943,047)               (11,123,100)             (9,883,300)               

Cash Flow from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from borrowings 2,000,000                

Repayment of borrowings (1,635,062)               (1,541,149)               (1,588,752)               (1,661,817)               

Net cash provided by financing activities 364,938                   (1,541,149)               (1,588,752)               (1,661,817)               

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash Held (5,634,509)               149,328                   (272,693)                  1,126,961                

Cash at beginning of reporting period 34,111,013              28,476,504              28,625,832              28,353,139              
Cash at end of Reporting Period 28,476,504              28,625,832              28,353,139              29,480,100              
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Changes in Equity
For the periods ending 30 June

Total Retained Surplus/Deficit Capital

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at the beginning of period 471,422,993    483,374,174    488,591,219    491,732,320    31,774             10,720             15,266             9,259               183,774,819    201,795,348    207,411,299    211,455,712    

Increase (decrease) in net result 11,951,181      5,217,045        3,141,101        1,940,736        11,951,181      5,217,045        3,141,101        1,940,736        

Other transfers to Capital and reserves (14,631,585)     (5,542,499)       (3,147,108)       (2,100,202)       1,202,376        809,488           533,622           615,148           

Transfers from capital and reserves 2,659,350        330,000           160,000           (47,337)            

Transfers between capital and reserves 16,865,490      4,806,463        3,510,791        832,327           

Balance at the end of period 483,374,174    488,591,219    491,732,320    493,673,056    10,720             15,266             9,259               9,793               201,795,348    207,411,299    211,455,712    212,903,187    

Asset Revaluation Surplus Reserves

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at the beginning of period 257,218,107    257,218,107    257,218,107    257,218,107    30,398,293      24,349,999      23,946,547      23,049,242      

Increase (decrease) in net result

Other transfers to Capital and reserves 13,429,209      4,733,011        2,613,486        1,485,054        

Transfers from capital and reserves (2,612,013)       (330,000)          (160,000)          

Transfers between capital and reserves (16,865,490)     (4,806,463)       (3,510,791)       (832,327)          

Balance at the end of period 257,218,107    257,218,107    257,218,107    257,218,107    24,349,999      23,946,547      23,049,242      23,541,969      
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Financial Ratios of the Budget
For the year ended 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

% % % % % % % % % % %

Operating Surplus Ratio
Net operating surplus

Total operating revenue 2.6% 2.8% 2.8% 2.3% 2.4% 1.9% 2.0% 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 2.0%

The extent to which operating revenue covers operational expenses.

Target:  Between 0% and 10% per annum (on average over the long term)

Asset sustainability ratio
Expenditure on Replacement Assets

Depreciation expense 154.9% 93.4% 69.8% 67.7% 72.2% 73.0% 71.3% 73.1% 67.4% 65.9% 65.3%

The extent to which the infrastructure assets are being replaced as they reach the end of their useful lives.

Target:  >90% per annum (on average over the long term)

Net Financial Liabilities Ratio
Total liabilities-Current Assets

Operating revenue -5.9% -10.0% -12.2% -17.3% -17.9% -22.7% -28.5% -33.7% -36.0% -40.9% -47.5%

Measures the extent to which the net financial liabilities of Council can be serviced by operating revenues.

Target:  <60% per annum (on average over the long term)

Net rates & utility charges original budget prior year 35,198,721 36,561,090 37,701,128 38,832,270 40,043,183 41,319,921 42,559,628 43,857,134 45,172,956 46,550,223

Net rates & utility charges budgeted for current year 36,561,090 37,701,128 38,832,270 40,043,183 41,319,921 42,559,628 43,857,134 45,172,956 46,550,223 48,002,100

Change rates and utility changes net of discounts 1,362,369 1,140,038 1,131,142 1,210,913 1,276,738 1,239,707 1,297,506 1,315,822 1,377,267 1,451,877

Percentage change 3.9% 3.1% 3.0% 3.1% 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1%
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the periods ending 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue

Rates and utility charges 35,570,691      36,840,090      37,980,128      39,111,270      40,322,183      41,598,921      42,838,628      44,136,134      45,451,956      46,829,223      48,281,100      

Less  Discounts (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          (279,000)          

Net rates and utility charges 35,291,691      36,561,090      37,701,128      38,832,270      40,043,183      41,319,921      42,559,628      43,857,134      45,172,956      46,550,223      48,002,100      

User fees and charges 2,313,535        2,263,200        2,353,728        2,424,338        2,497,064        2,571,973        2,649,128        2,728,598        2,810,451        2,894,760        2,981,600        

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 4,800,885        3,715,969        3,728,085        3,822,017        3,918,318        4,017,050        4,118,275        4,222,053        4,328,450        4,437,532        4,549,368        

Interest revenue 1,684,000        1,637,000        1,677,720        1,668,713        1,721,985        1,772,642        1,834,691        1,842,536        1,994,383        2,120,039        2,279,908        

Sales of contract and recoverable works 1,610,000        1,590,000        1,637,700        1,686,831        1,737,435        1,789,558        1,843,244        1,898,541        1,955,497        2,014,161        2,074,585        

Other Income 229,051           407,900           424,216           436,941           450,046           463,545           477,447           491,767           506,517           521,710           537,358           

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 45,929,162      46,175,159      47,522,577      48,871,110      50,368,031      51,934,689      53,482,413      55,040,629      56,768,254      58,538,425      60,424,919      

Expenses

Employee benefits (18,295,446)     (18,518,010)     (19,104,176)     (19,581,772)     (20,168,588)     (20,672,796)     (21,189,608)     (21,719,343)     (22,262,320)     (22,818,868)     (23,389,335)     

Materials and services (15,985,128)     (15,432,055)     (15,754,162)     (16,466,782)     (16,885,449)     (17,760,863)     (18,333,685)     (18,827,028)     (19,391,835)     (20,173,585)     (20,859,989)     

Depreciation and Amortisation (10,015,500)     (10,524,200)     (10,972,839)     (11,403,042)     (11,856,785)     (12,323,551)     (12,796,811)     (13,293,764)     (13,813,631)     (14,352,871)     (14,907,290)     

Finance Costs (454,270)          (417,404)          (348,299)          (276,778)          (240,840)          (193,194)          (111,616)          (84,227)            (66,897)            (65,830)            (68,463)            

TOTAL  OPERATING EXPENSES (44,750,344)     (44,891,669)     (46,179,476)     (47,728,374)     (49,151,662)     (50,950,404)     (52,431,720)     (53,924,362)     (55,534,683)     (57,411,154)     (59,225,077)     

Operating surplus (deficit) 1,178,818      1,283,490      1,343,101      1,142,736      1,216,369      984,285         1,050,693      1,116,267      1,233,571      1,127,271      1,199,842      
Capital income and expenditure:

Cash capital grants, subsidies and contributions 10,819,700      3,933,555        1,798,000        798,000           798,000           798,000           798,000           798,000           798,000           1,248,000        833,000           

Other capital expenses (47,337)            

Net result for the period 11,951,181      5,217,045        3,141,101        1,940,736        2,014,369        1,782,285        1,848,693        1,914,267        2,031,571        2,375,271        2,032,842        
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Financial Position
As at the periods ending 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and deposits 28,476,504       28,625,832       28,353,139       29,480,100       30,392,841       31,507,532       32,422,756       35,335,337       37,306,666       40,937,058       45,874,377       
Receivables 2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         2,804,216         
Inventories 949,678            1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         1,164,678         

32,230,398       32,594,726       32,322,033       33,448,994       34,361,735       35,476,426       36,391,650       39,304,231       41,275,560       44,905,952       49,843,271       
Non-current - Assets classsified as held for sale 264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            264,250            

32,494,648       32,858,976       32,586,283       33,713,244       34,625,985       35,740,676       36,655,900       39,568,481       41,539,810       45,170,202       50,107,521       
Non-Current Assets

Receivables 198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            198,134            
Property, plant and equipment 470,426,065     473,893,067     475,748,690     475,094,254     476,720,675     475,579,056     474,099,212     472,851,269     472,944,410     471,930,505     469,370,907     
Intangible assets 1,008,913         894,313            986,951            919,645            752,339            873,473            790,988            608,503            667,146            572,398            377,650            
Capital Work in Progress 9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         9,008,713         

480,641,825     483,994,227     485,942,488     485,220,746     486,679,861     485,659,376     484,097,047     482,666,619     482,818,403     481,709,750     478,955,404     
TOTAL ASSETS 513,136,473     516,853,203     518,528,771     518,933,990     521,305,846     521,400,052     520,752,947     522,235,100     524,358,213     526,879,952     529,062,925     

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,563,671         3,722,367         3,767,963         3,814,699         3,862,603         3,911,705         3,962,034         4,013,622         4,066,499         4,120,698         4,176,252         
Interest bearing liabilities 1,564,894         1,588,752         1,661,817         1,971,969         1,820,773         1,031,808         571,525            51,354              
Provisions 242,020            247,195            253,374            259,708            266,200            272,855            279,676            286,667            293,833            301,178            308,707            

5,370,585         5,558,314         5,683,154         6,046,376         5,949,576         5,216,368         4,813,235         4,351,643         4,360,332         4,421,876         4,484,959         
Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 712,004            472,861            484,682            496,799            509,218            521,948            534,996            548,370            562,079            576,130            590,533            
Interest bearing liabilities 6,474,253         4,909,246         3,247,429         1,275,460         1,654,687         622,879            51,354              
Provisions 17,205,457       17,321,563       17,381,186       17,442,299       17,504,940       17,569,147       16,034,959       16,102,417       16,171,561       16,242,434       16,315,079       

24,391,714       22,703,670       21,113,297       19,214,558       19,668,845       18,713,974       16,621,309       16,650,787       16,733,640       16,818,564       16,905,612       
TOTAL LIABILITIES 29,762,299       28,261,984       26,796,451       25,260,934       25,618,421       23,930,342       21,434,544       21,002,430       21,093,972       21,240,440       21,390,571       
NET  COMMUNITY  ASSETS 483,374,174     488,591,219     491,732,320     493,673,056     495,687,425     497,469,710     499,318,403     501,232,670     503,264,241     505,639,512     507,672,354     
Community Equity

Capital account 201,795,348     207,411,299     211,455,712     212,903,187     214,641,671     215,949,359     215,926,238     215,574,735     216,285,273     215,684,020     213,437,074     
Asset revaluation reserve 257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     257,218,107     
Restricted capital reserves 11,109,369       10,754,552       10,879,199       10,945,116       11,563,847       12,050,053       12,829,367       13,988,140       15,865,830       18,315,288       21,155,645       
Other capital reserves 7,084,284         6,978,030         5,595,864         5,895,041         5,372,017         5,082,998         5,833,380         6,577,065         7,277,446         6,978,639         7,516,620         
Recurrent reserves 6,156,346         6,213,965         6,574,179         6,701,812         6,881,073         7,162,089         7,494,665         7,861,274         6,604,998         7,429,100         8,328,857         
Accumulated surplus/(deficiency) 10,720              15,266              9,259                9,793                10,710              7,104                16,646              13,349              12,587              14,358              16,051              

TOTAL  COMMUNITY  EQUITY 483,374,174     488,591,219     491,732,320     493,673,056     495,687,425     497,469,710     499,318,403     501,232,670     503,264,241     505,639,512     507,672,354     
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Cash Flows
For the periods ending 30 June

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts

Net rates and utility charges 35,291,691       36,561,090       37,701,128       38,832,270       40,043,183       41,319,921       42,559,628       43,857,134       45,172,956       46,550,223       48,002,100       
Total fees and charges 2,313,535         2,263,200         2,353,728         2,424,338         2,497,064         2,571,973         2,649,128         2,728,598         2,810,451         2,894,760         2,981,600         
Sales of contract and recoverable works 1,610,000         1,590,000         1,637,700         1,686,831         1,737,435         1,789,558         1,843,244         1,898,541         1,955,497         2,014,161         2,074,585         
Interest revenue 1,684,000         1,637,000         1,677,720         1,668,713         1,721,985         1,772,642         1,834,691         1,842,536         1,994,383         2,120,039         2,279,908         
Contributions and donations 207,535            142,092            146,354            150,745            155,267            159,925            164,724            169,666            174,755            179,998            185,398            
Government subsidies and grants 4,593,350         3,573,877         3,581,731         3,671,272         3,763,051         3,857,125         3,953,551         4,052,387         4,153,695         4,257,534         4,363,970         
Other Income 229,051            407,900            424,216            436,941            450,046            463,545            477,447            491,767            506,517            521,710            537,358            

45,929,162       46,175,159       47,522,577       48,871,110       50,368,031       51,934,689       53,482,413       55,040,629       56,768,254       58,538,425       60,424,919       
Payments

Employee benefits (18,227,057)      (18,477,176)      (18,980,957)      (19,455,472)      (20,039,132)      (20,540,102)      (21,053,598)      (21,579,932)      (22,119,424)      (22,672,400)      (23,239,204)      
Materials and services (15,985,128)      (15,432,055)      (15,754,162)      (16,466,782)      (16,885,449)      (17,760,863)      (18,333,685)      (18,827,028)      (19,391,835)      (20,173,585)      (20,859,989)      
Finance costs (454,270)           (417,404)           (348,299)           (276,778)           (240,840)           (193,194)           (111,616)           (84,227)             (66,897)             (65,830)             (68,463)             
Land and Development costs (215,000)           

(34,666,455)      (34,541,635)      (35,083,418)      (36,199,032)      (37,165,421)      (38,494,159)      (39,498,899)      (40,491,187)      (41,578,156)      (42,911,815)      (44,167,656)      
Cash provided by / (used in) operational activities 11,262,707       11,633,524       12,439,159       12,672,078       13,202,610       13,440,530       13,983,514       14,549,442       15,190,098       15,626,610       16,257,263       
Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Proceeds from sale of capital assets 354,663            485,000            755,000            793,000            833,000            858,000            884,000            911,000            938,000            966,000            995,000            
Contributions 27,673              12,957              
Government grants and subsidies 10,792,027       3,920,598         1,798,000         798,000            798,000            798,000            798,000            798,000            798,000            1,248,000         833,000            

Payments for property, plant and equipment (28,093,517)      (14,323,602)      (13,420,100)      (11,374,300)      (14,148,900)      (11,861,066)      (12,018,482)      (12,774,336)      (14,653,415)      (14,110,218)      (13,147,944)      
Payments for intangibles (343,000)           (38,000)             (256,000)           (100,000)           (300,000)           (100,000)           (250,000)           (100,000)           
Payments for rehabilitation work (1,600,000)        
Net cash provided by investing activities (17,262,154)      (9,943,047)        (11,123,100)      (9,883,300)        (12,517,900)      (10,505,066)      (12,036,482)      (11,065,336)      (13,167,415)      (11,996,218)      (11,319,944)      

Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Proceeds from borrowings 2,000,000         2,200,000         
Repayment of borrowings (1,635,062)        (1,541,149)        (1,588,752)        (1,661,817)        (1,971,969)        (1,820,773)        (1,031,808)        (571,525)           (51,354)             
Net cash provided by financing activities 364,938            (1,541,149)        (1,588,752)        (1,661,817)        228,031            (1,820,773)        (1,031,808)        (571,525)           (51,354)             -                  -                  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash Held (5,634,509)        149,328            (272,693)           1,126,961         912,741            1,114,691         915,224            2,912,581         1,971,329         3,630,392         4,937,319         
Cash at beginning of reporting period 34,111,013       28,476,504       28,625,832       28,353,139       29,480,100       30,392,841       31,507,532       32,422,756       35,335,337       37,306,666       40,937,058       
Cash at end of Reporting Period 28,476,504       28,625,832       28,353,139       29,480,100       30,392,841       31,507,532       32,422,756       35,335,337       37,306,666       40,937,058       45,874,377       
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BURDEKIN SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted Statement of Changes in Equity
For the periods ending 30 June

Total

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at the beginning of period 471,422,993  483,374,174  488,591,219  491,732,320  493,673,056  495,687,425  497,469,710  499,318,403  501,232,670  503,264,241  505,639,512  

Increase (decrease) in net result 11,951,181    5,217,045      3,141,101      1,940,736      2,014,369      1,782,285      1,848,693      1,914,267      2,031,571      2,375,271      2,032,842      

Other transfers to Capital and reserves

Transfers from capital and reserves

Transfers between capital and reserves

Balance at the end of period 483,374,174  488,591,219  491,732,320  493,673,056  495,687,425  497,469,710  499,318,403  501,232,670  503,264,241  505,639,512  507,672,354  

Retained Surplus/Deficit

RBUD 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at the beginning of period 31,774           10,720           15,266           9,259             9,793             10,710           7,104             16,646           13,349           12,587           14,358           

Increase (decrease) in net result 11,951,181    5,217,045      3,141,101      1,940,736      2,014,369      1,782,285      1,848,693      1,914,267      2,031,571      2,375,271      2,032,842      

Other transfers to Capital and reserves (14,631,585)   (5,542,499)     (3,147,108)     (2,100,202)     (2,013,452)     (1,935,891)     (1,999,151)     (1,917,564)     (4,232,333)     (2,523,500)     (2,191,149)     

Transfers from capital and reserves 2,659,350      330,000         160,000         150,000         160,000         2,200,000      150,000         160,000         

Transfers between capital and reserves

Balance at the end of period 10,720           15,266           9,259             9,793             10,710           7,104             16,646           13,349           12,587           14,358           16,051           
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2015/16 Budget at a Glance

Rates and Charges 2014/15 2015/16

General Rate (Cents in the Dollar)
Category A - Residential 1.284 1.323
Category B - Commercial & Industrial 1.339 1.379
Category B1 - Drive-In Shopping Centres 1.877 1.934
Category C - Grazing & Livestock 2.325 2.395
Category D - Rural Sugar Cane 3.747 3.860
Category E - Rural Other 2.073 2.136
Category E1 - Primary Production 2.635 3.303
Category F - Sugar Milling 27.903 28.880
Category G - Commercial Water Business 71.911 74.428

Minimum General Rate
Category A - Residential $952 $981
Category B - Commercial & Industrial $952 $981
Category B1 - Drive-In Shopping Centres $952 $981
Category C - Grazing & Livestock $952 $981
Category D - Rural Sugar Cane $952 $981
Category E - Rural Other $952 $981
Category E1 - Primary Production $952 $981
Category F - Sugar Milling $15,762 $16,314
Category G - Commercial Water Business $2,668 $2,761

Waste Service Charges
140L Rural Residential 2 Bin Service $386 $399
240L Rural Residential 2 Bin Service $486 $503
140L Residential 3 Bin Service $440 $455
240L Residential 3 Bin service $540 $559
240L Commercial 2 Bin Service $424 $439
240L Commercial 3 Bin Service $478 $495
140L Multiple Residential 2 Bin Service $386 $399
240L Multiple Residential 2 Bin Service $486 $503
Additional 140L Residential Refuse Bin $315 $326
Additional 240L Residential Refuse Bin $415 $430
Additional 240L Commercial Refuse Bin $332 $344
Additional Residential Recycle Bin $71 $73
Additional Commercial Recycle Bin $92 $95
Additional Green Waste Bin $54 $56

Waste Access Charge $15.50 $16

Sewerage Charge $494 $519

Water Access Charge $406 $422
Water Consumption Charge (cents per 1,000L)
For usage up to 1,000,000 litres $0.16 $0.17
For usage above 1,000,000 litres $0.80 $0.85

Environment Separate Charge $30.00 $30.00

CBD 2 Separate Charge (finishes 2014/15) $10.03 -

Wunjunga SBS Translator Special Charge $4.07 $40

Clare Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $5 -
Mount Kelly Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $35 $35
Scott Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $50 $50

Due Date for Payment 30 Days 30 Days
Interest charged on overdue rates 11.00% 11.00%

State Government Pensioner Subsidy (maximum) $200 $200
Council Pensioner Rebate (maximum) $342 $342

2015/16 Budget at a Glance
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2015/16 Capital Roadworks Program
Kerb and Channel Bitumen Widening Program

 Sixth Street – Ninth Avenue to Thirteenth Avenue
 Fourteenth A Street – Seventh Avenue to Ninth Avenue
 Twelfth Avenue – Sixth Street to Eighth Street

Urban Upgrades

 Conlan Street – Reconstruct section of road east of Clement Street intersection
 Mirrigan Road – Reconstruct 150m section of road from Old Clare Road towards Highway
 Diorama Home Hill – Bitumen sealed carpark

Footpaths/Bikeways

 Section of Burdekin Be-Active Trail adjacent to Coutts Park on Beach Road – 2.5m wide concrete path 
 way and improved bitumen sealed parking.

Rural Upgrades

 Upgrade bend on Corica Road 1km south west of Sexton Road intersection
 Rita Island Road – Completion of widening from Kilrie Road intersection towards Anabranch
 Mountainview Road –Widen remaining 1.7km section.
 Old Home Hill Road – Upgrade drainage and widen road through dip 760m from Kilrie Road   
 intersection 
 Lena Road – Bitumen seal 1km section towards Sheepstation Creek
 Contributions towards various flood restoration projects to upgrade to current standards including,  
 Allen Road, Brown Road, George Bundy Road, Keith Venables Road, Klondyke Road, Pelican Road, Toll  
 Road and Upper Haughton Road

Road Drainage Structures

 Replacement of several road drainage culverts as identified by Council Asset Management framework.



Burdekin Shire Council Budget 2015/2016   55

2015/16 Budget Media Releases
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